At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets   1,583,267   1,050,000

Financial liabilities   (2,828,048)   (3,211,639)

   (1,244,781)   (2,161,639)

Effect in thousands of Naira   Equity   Profit or loss

   Carrying Amount

In thousands of naira 2012   2011

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   -   -

Financial liabilities   (24,185,999)   (25,318,127)

   (24,185,999)   (25,318,127)

The Company does not account for any fixed financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular

 foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

Variable rate instruments  (285,305)   285,305   -   -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (285,305)   285,305   -   -

Variable rate instruments (241,173)   241,173   -   -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (241,173)   241,173   -   -

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Profit or loss Equity

  100 BP   100 BP  100 BP   100 BP

increase   decrease increase   decrease

31 December 2012

31 December 2011

Nestlé  Nigeria  Plc  Annual  Report  &  Accounts  2012   78

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial

position, are as follows:

There are no financial assets and liabilities that are carried at fair value. As such the fair value hierarchy has not been

disclosed.

   Carrying amount   Fair value Carrying amount   Fair value

Loans and receivables   9,653,424   9,653,424   7,061,003   7,061,003

Cash and cash equivalents   3,814,065   3,814,065   1,069,888   1,069,888

[…]

2004 39   3,835,493 1,056,875 200 Interim

40   2,642,188 500  Final

2005 41   5,303,128 1,056,875 200 Interim

42 4,227,500 800 Final

2006 43   5,660,329 1,056,875 200 Interim

44 4,412,453 835 Final

2007 45   5,441,899 1,155,957 175 Interim

46 4,260,527 645 Final

2008 47   8,331,599 1,288,066 195 Interim

48   7,001,796   1060 Final

2009 49   9,783,578 1,288,067   195 Interim

50   7,001,796   1060 Final

2010 51   12,602,109   1,288,067 195 Interim

   52 7,001,796   1060   Final

2011 53   16,808,764   1,188,984 150 Interim

   54 8,758,852   1105   Final

2012 55   21,137,275 1,188,984 150 Interim

56   14,664,140   1850 Proposed Final

Year Dividend No.

Profit After
Taxation
 (N’000)

Dividend
Declared (Gross)

(N’000)

Dividend
Per Share
  (kobo)

Dividend  Type

TEN-YEAR REVENUE, PROFIT BEFORE TAX, TAXATION AND PROFIT AFTER TAX HISTORY

Shareholders’ Information
Ten Year Dividend History

(N’000) (N’000) (N’000) (N’000)

31 Dec   Revenue   Profit Before Tax   Taxation   Profit After Tax

2003  23,708,251   5,846,923 2,042,809 3,804,114

2004  27,393,788   6,100,281 2,264,788 3,835,493

2005  33,048,295   7,907,848 2,604,720 5,303,128

2006  36,981,928   8,197,897 2,537,568 5,660,329

2007  42,376,524   8,463,788 3,021,889 5,441,899

2008  49,802,547  11,862,213 3,530,614 8,331,599

2009  65,753,414  13,783,244   3,999,666 9,783,578

2010   80,108,738  18,244,454 5,642,345   12,602,109

2011   97,961,260   18,199,249   1,702,796   16,496,453

2012   116,707,394   25,050,172   3,912,897   21,137,275

Nestlé Nigeria Plc Annual Report & Accounts 201294

Nestlé Nigeria Plc Annual Report & Accounts 2012   95

Share Capital History:

  Authorised   Issued And

 Share Capital   Fully Paid

Date Value ( (N))   Shares   Value (N)   Shares   ( (N))

The share capital of the Company is as indicated below.  The issued and paid up capital of the Company as at 31

December 2011 is N396,328,126.

29-11-71   200,000   100,000   200,000   100,000 Cash

30-12-71   600,000   300,000   200,000   100,000 -

30-11-72   600,000   300,000   440,000   220,000 Cash

11-06-73   1,000,000   500,000   440,000   220,000 -

16-08-73   1,000,000   500,000   756,726   378,363 Cash

22-10-73   1,000,000   500,000   1,000,000   500,000 Cash

21-05-74   2,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000   500,000 -

15-10-74   2,000,000   1,000,000   1,250,000   625,000 Rights (1:4)

27-03-75   2,000,000   1,000,000   1,625,000   812,500 Rights (3:10)

02-05-75   2,000,000   1,000,000   2,000,000   1,000,000 Bonus (3:10)

28-05-76   3,000,000   1,500,000   2,000,000   1,000,000 -

11-08-76   3,000,000   1,500,000   3,000,000   1,500,000 Bonus (1:2)

10-11-76   5,000,000   10,000,000   3,000,000   3,000,000 1 share of N2 subdivided

to 2 shares of N1 each

12-08-77   5,000,000   10,000,000   5,000,000   5,000,000 Bonus (2:3)

12-05-78   7,500,000   15,000,000   5,000,000   10,000,000 1 share of N1 each subdivided

to 2 shares of 50 kobo each

08-12-78   7,500,000 15,000,000   7,500,000   15,000,000 Public Issue

10-07-80 11,250,000 22,500,000 11,250,000   22,500,000 Bonus (1:2)

01-07-82 16,875,000 33,750,000 16,875,000   33,750,000 Bonus (1:2)

18-06-86 20,250,000 40,500,000 20,250,000   40,500,000 Bonus (1:5)

09-03-90 30,375,000 60,750,000 30,375,000   60,750,000 Rights (1:2)

27-06-91 40,500,000 81,000,000 40,500,000   81,000,000 Bonus (1:3)

24-06-93 50,625,000   101,250,000 50,625,000 101,250,000 Bonus (1:4)

23-06-94 75,937,500   151,875,000 75,937,500 151,875,000 Bonus (1:2)

03-09-96   105,687,500   211,375,000   105,687,500 211,375,000 Scheme of arrangement

for acquisition of NPL shares

19-06-97   211,375,000   422,750,000   211,375,000 422,750,000 Bonus (1:1)

15-04-03   264,218,750   528,437,500   264,218,750 528,437,500 Bonus (1:4)

24-04-07   330,273,438   660,546,875   330,273,438 660,546,875 Bonus (1:4)

28-04-11   396,328,126   792,656,252   396,328,126 792,656,252 Bonus (1:5)

Shareholders’ Information (continued)

Unclaimed Dividend Warrants, Bonus and Rights Certificates

The Managing Director,

Union Registrars Limited, 2, Burma Road,

Apapa.

 Dividends Date Paid   Amount Unclaimed (N)

Since becoming a public company in 1978, Nestlé Nigeria Plc has declared fifty-five Dividends, issued ten scripts

and made one rights issue. Our records show that Dividend warrants in respect of the unclaimed dividends listed

below have not been presented for payment while a number of Scrip/Rights Certificates have been returned to the

Registrars as unclaimed or undeliverable. For Unclaimed Dividend and  Scrip/Rights Certificates, please contact: